Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard C. Hagel	03/07/1996

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	William H. Crouse	
Street Address:	250 Shoreline Drive	
City:	Nacogdoches	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75961	

Name:	Ronald P. Canfield
Street Address:	3901 Peppermill
City:	Nacogdoches
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75961

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10867240
Application Number:	09621590
Application Number:	09342562
Application Number:	10238445
Application Number:	09130160
Patent Number:	5873209

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)792-5536

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 016824 FRAME: 0602

500062771

108672

)T 8240.0

Phone: 6147925555

Email: jstandley@standleyllp.com
Correspondent Name: Standley Law Group LLP
Address Line 1: 495 Metro Place South

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: Dublin, OHIO 43017-5319

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BMS1225-003B F H N FF YY

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey S. Standley

Total Attachments: 2

source=Parent Assignment1 BMS1225-003#page1.tif source=Parent Assignment1 BMS1225-003#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016824 FRAME: 0603

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Richard C. Hagel, am the sole inventor of "FRAME WITH INTEGRAL ENVIRONMENT RESISTANT MEMBERS" application for United States Letters Patent which is executed of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, William H. Crouse and Ronald P. Canfield are each desirous of acquiring an undivided one-third interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and an undivided one-third interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to William H. Crouse and Ronald P. Canfield, and to each of them severally, one-third of the right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by William H. Crouse and Ronald P. Canfield for their own use and benefit, unless otherwise agreed, and for the use and benefit of their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to William H. Crouse, Ronald P. Canfield and myself, each being owners of an undivided one-third interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire two-thirds interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to William H. Crouse and Ronald P. Canfield, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if William H. Crouse and Ronald P. Canfield, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite

PATENT REEL: 016824 FRAME: 0604 for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignees, their successors, or other legal representatives.

And I do further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, communicate to William H. Crouse and Ronald P. Canfield, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to me, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, their successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS 7 day of MARCH, 1996.

Richard C. Hagel

STATE OF TEXAS

S

COUNTY OF NACOGDOCHES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Richard C. Hagel, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this $\underline{\eta}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{P}} = \underline{\eta} = \underline{\eta}$, 19 $\underline{\eta} = \underline{\eta}$.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

